receivables  2,473,078  7,629,219  700,283  43,087,175  256,242  54,145,997
Cash, bank balances

and short term
deposits  18,685,497  5,094,747  525,912  17,535,677  -   41,841,833

Loans and borrowings  (12,705,627)  -   -   (288,862)  -   (12,994,489)
Trade and other

payables  (14,385,565)  (4,859,244)  (6,137,286)  (2,191,391)  (555,499)  (28,128,985)
 (5,932,617)  7,864,722  (4,911,091)  58,142,599  (299,257)  54,864,356

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) - ANNUAL REPORT 2017

107

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017 (Cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

(b) Financial risk management (cont'd)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (cont'd)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States
Dollar (“USD”), Renminbi (“RMB”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, RMB
and SGD, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and
profit for the financial year.

Effect on

Change in profit for the Effect on

rate financial year equity

 RM  RM

Group

31 December 2017

- USD  + 10%  5,250,185  5,250,185

 - 10%  (5,250,185)  (5,250,185)

- RMB  + 10%  883,954  883,954

 - 10%  (883,954)  (883,954)

- SGD  + 10%  (266,225)  (266,225)

 - 10%  266,225  266,225

31 December 2016

- USD  + 10%  5,814,260  5,814,260

 - 10%  (5,814,260)  (5,814,260)

- RMB  + 10%  786,472  786,472

 - 10%  (786,472)  (786,472)

- SGD  + 10%  (491,109)  (491,109)

 - 10%  491,109  491,109

(iv) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings
with floating interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s policy to manage their interest rate risk
is to hedge all material floating rate borrowings using interest rate swaps.

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) - ANNUAL REPORT 2017

108

Notes to the Financial Statements

[…]

Singapore  14,518,786  14,487,176  560,576  673,905

Thailand  62,597,246  47,038,604  -   -

Other countries  26,508,357  24,546,216  -   -

 181,212,144  170,310,459  46,213,331  53,432,148

(iii) Information about major customers

 The major customers from manufacturing and trading that contributed 10% or more of the Group’s total
revenue are as follows:-

 External Revenue

2017 2016

RM RM

Customer I  74,968,224  70,882,243

Customer II  20,532,200  26,435,284

Customer III  24,440,725  24,735,199

 The identity of the major customers has not been disclosed as permitted by MFRS 8 Operating Segments.

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) - ANNUAL REPORT 2017

114

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017 (Cont'd)

31. RETROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURE

 During the financial year, the Group made the retrospective adjustment on the derecognition of the residual value
of property, plant and equipment in a subsidiary company.

 The effects of the retrospective adjustments are as follows:-

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

Group

At 31 December 2015

Statements of financial position

Property, plant and equipment  63,513,821  (1,646,041)  61,867,780

Retained profits  40,190,262  (1,646,041)  38,544,221

At 31 December 2016

Statements of financial position

Property, plant and equipment  44,968,211  (1,725,536)  43,242,675

Retained profits  63,702,927  (1,725,536)  61,977,391

Statements of comprehensive income

Depreciation  10,888,796  79,495  10,968,291

Profit for the financial year  27,112,593  (79,495)  27,033,098

Total comprehensive income for the year  24,359,438  (79,495)  24,279,943

Earnings per share attributable to owner's of the
Group

Basic  15.83  (0.05)  15.78

Diluted  15.83  (0.05)  15.78

 The comparative figures have been audited by another firm of chartered accountants other than Messrs. Baker Tilly
Monteiro Heng.

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) - ANNUAL REPORT 2017

115

We, LEE, HUI-TA also known as LI HUI TA and WU, MAO YUAN, being two of the directors of Dufu Technology Corp.
Berhad, do hereby state that in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 52 to
114 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards
and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of

[…]

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) - ANNUAL REPORT 2017

123

Share Buy-Back Statement (Cont'd)

5. Interests of Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ and Persons Connected to Them

 Save for the inadvertent increase in the percentage shareholdings and/or voting rights of the shareholders in
the Company as a consequence of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate, none of the Directors
and Substantial Shareholders of DUFU nor persons connected to them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the
Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate and, if any, the resale of the treasury shares.

 Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders of DUFU as
at 28 February 2018 and assuming that DUFU implements the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate in
full, the effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Mandate on the shareholdings of the Directors and
Substantial Shareholders of DUFU are as follows:-

Existing (a) After the Proposed Share Buy-Back (b)

 Direct  Indirect  Direct  Indirect

No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

%

Directors

Lee, Hui-Ta also
known as Li Hui
Ta (1)

15,757,365 9.54 18,248,048* 11.05 15,757,365 9.98 18,248,048* 11.56

Wu, Mao-Yuan 5,218,000 3.16 - - 5,218,000 3.30 - -

Sung, Cheng-Hsi - - - - - - - -

Joyce Wong Ai May - - - - - - - -

Yin, Chih-Chu also
known as Laurence
Yin

- - - - - - - -

Lee Yoke Khay - - - - - - - -

Substantial
Shareholders

Perfect Commerce
Sdn. Bhd. ("PCSB") 16,910,000 10.24 - - 16,910,000 10.71 - -

 Perfect Full Yen Sdn.
Bhd. ("PFYSB") 17,743,048 10.75 - - 17,743,048 11.24 - -

Wong Ser Yian 14,275,869 8.65 - - 14,275,869 9.04 - -

Lee, Wen-Jung - 16,910,000^ 10.24 - 16,910,000^ 10.71

Lee, Su Hui-Fen 80,000 0.05 16,910,000^ 10.24 80,000 0.05 16,910,000^ 10.71

Wang, Kuei-Hua (2) 3,210,200 1.94 18,248,048* 11.05 3,210,200 2.03 18,248,048* 11.56

Evli Emerging Frontier
Fund

11,218,200 6.79 - - 11,218,200 7.10 - -

Connected to
Director /
Substantial
Shareholder

Perfect Hua Ta Sdn.
Bhd. ("PHTSB")

505,000 0.31 - - 505,000 0.32 - -

Note:
* Indirect Interest by virtue of his/her substantial interest in PFYSB and PHTSB.
^ Indirect Interest by virtue of his/her substantial interest in PCSB.

(a) Based on the total number of  issued shares of 165,110,170 Shares, exclusive of 10,360,200 shares held
as Treasury Shares

(b)  Based on the total number of issued shares of 157,923,333 Shares assuming that the Proposed Share Buy-
Back is carried out in full and all that shares so purchased are held as treasury shares.

(1) Also Substantial Shareholder of the Company.
(2) Spouse of Mr. Lee, Hui-Ta also known as Li Hui Ta

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) - ANNUAL REPORT 2017